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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Luca Bertolaccini, MD PhD FCCP 
Sacro Cuore Don Calabria Research Hospital - Cancer Care Center  
Negrar Verona (IT) 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for submitting this article to the BMJ Open. I was pleased 
to receive it as a reviewer.  
It is certainly an interesting and important topic since this is the 
protocol of the AMPLE 2 trial that would analyze the aggressive 
versus symptom-guided drainage via an indwelling pleural catheter.  
The trial is a multicentre, open-labelled, RCT.  
The randomization will stratify the cancer type, the performance 
status, the presence of trapped lung and the prior pleurodesis.  
The primary outcome is the degree of breathless measured with a 
dyspnea score.  
The secondary outcomes are rate od spontaneous pleurodesis, 
complications, costs and QOL measures.  
The power calculation is reasonable and the statistical plan is 
correct.  
There is no ethical criticism.  
With regard to minor points, please specify the clinical 
contraindications to the aggressive drainage arm (page 11 - line 31).  
Good luck with your paper, and thanks again for submitting it. 

 

REVIEWER Rogier Boshuizen 
The Netherlands Cancer Institute, Amsterdam, The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS - To be more complete, together with professor Lee and doctor 
Thomas, I wrote a review about IPCs, and summarized the 
spontaneous pleurodesis rates. This review can be referred to on 
page 7 lines 25-32)  
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- In my opinion (PMID: 23887083) 75% of patients dont need 
professional help for using IPC. (page 7, lines 38-40).  
 
- For instance, daily drainage will cost (page 7 lines 40..) ... 
forthnightly. : 1400% shouldnt that be "1300% more" or "14 times"??  
 
- M&M, Primary endpoints: please make more clear when patients 
have to report daily dyspnea. Maximal score during the day? After 
drainage? Vast time? Or mean (of maximum and minimum when 
drainage occurred?) When patients report daily dyspnea every 
morning, and drain in the afternoon, dyspnea scores are higher than 
what they experience most of the day.  
 
- Exlusion criteria: patients with bilateral pleural effusion: are they 
excluded? If they have been treated with talc pleurodesis previously 
for the contralateral side, can they still enter the study?  
What happens if patients who have been randomized develop 
contralateral MPE? Do they get same regimen for contralateral 
MPE? Is the patient excluded from further analysis (and replaced by 
a new patient)?? Other options?  
 
- Informed consent procedure has been described very precisely, in 
my opinion too much..  
 
- Datacollection and management: "measured daily for 60 days..." 
Do you collect those data at the end (with the risk that large parts 
havent been completed) or every week? Who checks the patients 
compliance filling in the logbook? Recently, it was suggested that 
SMS increased patients compliance..  
 
- Hospital admission: Only admissions or also outpatient 
appointments? An IPC is removed in outpatient clinic.. Does that 
count like an hospital admission??  
 
- health economics: Or are costs different between hospitals? 

 

REVIEWER Nadim Srour 
Université de Sherbrooke  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The main issue is the clarity of the research question. The authors 
state that daily drainage is the standard practice in the most medical 
centres in the United States and Canada. No reference is provided 
and I personally know of several centres where the standard 
practice is drainage 2-3x weekly. Furthermore, a report of 250 cases 
(Tremblay et al. Chest 2006) states drainage was performed ‘three 
times weekly at home, allowing flexibility in the frequency and 
volume drained according to symptoms and the volume of fluid.’ 
Another (Warren et al. Ann Thor Surg 2008) states ‘patients were 
instructed to drain every day for the first week and every other day 
thereafter.’ In the TIME2 trial comparing indwelling pleural catheter 
insertion to talc pleurodesis through a chest tube for malignant 
pleural effusions (Davies et al. JAMA 2012) ‘drainage was advised 
for 3 times weekly or as required for relief of dyspnea’. A health 
economic analysis (Olden et al. J Pall Med 2010) assumed that 
‘patients with Pleurx® require three visits from a nurse per week.’ 
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Thus these papers seem to suggest that 3x weekly is a common 
default drainage frequency although there is flexibility.  
 
This is important because there are in fact 2 questions that the 
current study design ties together:  
1) Is symptom-guided drainage superior to scheduled drainage?  
2) Within schedule drainage, what is the optimal frequency: daily, 2-
3x weekly , weekly?  
As an example, one could argue that 2-3x weekly drainage is not as 
costly and inconvenient as daily drainage but could be frequent 
enough and keep the pleural fluid accumulation low enough to 
prevent the development of dyspnea whereas symptom-guided 
drainage by definition entails that the patient develops the symptoms 
such as dyspnea that we are trying to avoid. To answer those two 
questions would require several studies to be performed or several 
arms to be included in the current study. Therefore, the research 
question needs to be clarified or the study design adjusted.  
 
Minor issues  
1. The types of sites involved is not mentioned in the manuscript as 
required by SPIRIT  
2. The randomization does not seem to be stratified by centre. 
Although other confounding variables may be unbalanced between 
centres, this appears appropriate given the minimization for 
important variables. However, it would clearer if the absence of 
stratification was mentioned explicitly.  
3. The protocol provided as a supplement seems to describe a 
single centre study, while the manuscript describes a multicentre 
study. Furthermore, there are discrepancies regarding actigraphy: 
the protocol mentions a single site, the manuscript states on page 
12 that it will be performed at the lead site only, while it states on 
page 13 that it will be performed at centres where the device is 
available.  
4. I suggest specifiying a specific timepoint for the analyses of 
spontaneous pleurodesis. It would help with interpretation and 
comparison between studies since longer follow-up time increases 
the likelihood of spontaneous pleurodesis occurring. It should also 
be clear that the definition on page 13 matches the criteria for 
catheter removal on page 11.  
5. Management of complications are to be captured from hospital 
records or to be obtained from patient self-report. How complete are 
hospital records expected to be? For instance, are there other 
hospitals in the area that patients may be likely to attend rather than 
the study site?  
6. The schedule is misspelt as Shedule. In that table, shoud 
‘Logbook 2 (daily VAS)’ be ‘Logbook 2 (weekly VAS)’ ?  
7. Spirit checklist: the manuscript does not mention how dropouts 
are managed (criterion 11). Shouldn’t the recruitment strategy 
(criterion 15) be listed as page 9?  

 

REVIEWER Chand Ramaiah, M.D. 
Saint Thomas Health  
Nashville, TN  
United States of America 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Only concern is if the proposed number of subjects (86) is sufficient 
to answer the question. 
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REVIEWER María-José Lorenzo-Dus 
Departamento de Neumología.  
Hospital Arnau de Vilanova. Valencia. Spain. 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a multicenter randomized and well designed study that 
addresses an important issue as the quality of life in patients with 
malignant effusion pelural undergoing palliative treatment.  
Malignant pleural effusion is a common complication that impairs 
Quality of Life in patients with advanced malignancies. An indwelling 
pleural catheter is an alternative treatment to palliate some of the 
symptoms.  
It´s an interesting study because it is important and needed to 
determine the best option in the palliative management of malignant 
pleural effusion so as to improve as much as possible the QoL of 
patients with advanced malignancies. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to Reviewer 1:  

 

We thank the reviewer for the comments. We are glad that the reviewer agreed that the power 

calculation is reasonable and the statistical plan is correct and that there is no ethical criticism.  

 

With regard to minor points, please specify the clinical contraindications to the aggressive drainage 

arm (page 11 - line 31).  

 

Reply: There are no specific clinical contraindications to daily drainage although the managing 

clinicians can make adjustments to drainage regimes if deem clinically needed on a case-by-case 

basis.  

 

 

 

Response to Reviewer 2:  

 

1. To be more complete, together with professor Lee and doctor Thomas, I wrote a review about 

IPCs, and summarized the spontaneous pleurodesis rates. This review can be referred to on page 7 

lines 25-32)  

 

Reply: The reference has been added. (page 7)  

 

2. In my opinion (PMID: 23887083) 75% of patients don’t need professional help for using IPC. (page 

7, lines 38-40).  

 

Reply: We agree that many patients, once educated on the drainage procedure, will need little or no 

professional help to continue on their drainage regime. The time and manpower we refer to are that of 

the patient and caregivers rather than health services/resources. We have change this sentence to 

read, “effort on the part of the patient and their caregivers.” (page 7)  

 

3. For instance, daily drainage will cost (page 7 lines 40..) ... fortnightly. : 1400% shouldn’t that be 

"1300% more" or "14 times"??  
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Reply: Thank you for pointing it out. We have amended it to ‘14 times’.  

 

4. Primary endpoints: please make more clear when patients have to report daily dyspnea. Maximal 

score during the day? After drainage? Vast time? Or mean (of maximum and minimum when drainage 

occurred?) When patients report daily dyspnea every morning, and drain in the afternoon, dyspnea 

scores are higher than what they experience most of the day.  

 

Reply: Thank you for this comment. Daily VAS scores indicating maximal level of breathlessness will 

be recorded prior to any fluid drainage.  

 

5. Exclusion criteria: patients with bilateral pleural effusion: are they excluded? If they have been 

treated with talc pleurodesis previously for the contra lateral side, can they still enter the study?  

 

Reply: Bilateral pleural effusion is not an exclusion criterion. It would be the clinician’s decision as to 

which is the key side that requires treatment first. However the patient can only be included once in 

the trial even if they received treatments on both sides. Prior management of contralateral pleural 

effusion, eg by surgery or pleurodesis, is not an exclusion criterion.  

 

6. What happens if patients who have been randomized develop contra lateral MPE? Do they get 

same regimen for contra lateral MPE? Is the patient excluded from further analysis (and replaced by a 

new patient)?? Other options?  

 

Reply: Thank you for this comment. Participants may only enter the trial once. Subsequent 

development of contra lateral pleural effusions will be managed independent of the trial. Data analysis 

is on an intention-to-treat basis.  

 

7. Informed consent procedure has been described very precisely, in my opinion too much.  

 

Reply: Thank you for this. We have reduced the wording of the informed consent process on page 10.  

 

8. Data collection and management: "measured daily for 60 days..." Do you collect those data at the 

end (with the risk that large parts haven’t been completed) or every week? Who checks the patients’ 

compliance filling in the logbook? Recently, it was suggested that SMS increased patients 

compliance.  

 

Reply: Copies of the Participant Logbook are taken at each follow up visit and compliance with the 

intervention protocol reviewed at this time.  

 

9. Hospital admission: Only admissions or also outpatient appointments? An IPC is removed in 

outpatient clinic. Does that count like a hospital admission??  

 

Reply: One ‘day’ of hospital admission refers to a hospital stay that crosses midnight. If an IPC is 

removed as a day procedure, this will not count as a hospital admission day.  

 

10. Health economics: Are costs different between hospitals?  

 

Reply: Costs of management will inevitably be different in all hospitals to varying extents. However, as 

the trial is randomized it should be balanced. Also the health economics can be reported in quantity of 

items (eg how many days in hospital) as well as costs. This would allow readers at different 

locations/countries to apply the figures against the local costs of individual items.  
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Response to Reviewer 3:  

 

Therefore, the research question needs to be clarified or the study design adjusted.  

 

Reply: We agree with the Reviewer that significant variations exist in most centers worldwide in their 

drainage regime. This is a direct result of lack of any studies addressing this important and practical 

question. We agree that it would be impossible to compare every regime used, and thus in our study 

we elected to start by comparing the most extreme ends (daily vs prn) of the spectrum; it would be a 

logical approach.  

 

We have changed some of the wording on page 7 so as not to imply that all centers in a specific 

region use the same drainage approach and emphasize that there is significant heterogeneity in 

practice worldwide.  

 

Minor issues  

1. The types of sites involved is not mentioned in the manuscript as required by SPIRIT 2. The 

randomization does not seem to be stratified by centre. Although other confounding variables may be 

unbalanced between centres, this appears appropriate given the minimization for important variables. 

However, it would clearer if the absence of stratification was mentioned explicitly.  

 

Reply: The study will involve teaching hospitals in Australia, New Zealand, Malaysia and Hong Kong. 

This has now been specified on page 9. We have now stated that there is no stratification by center, 

as suggested (page 10).  

 

3. The protocol provided as a supplement seems to describe a single centre study, while the 

manuscript describes a multicentre study. Furthermore, there are discrepancies regarding actigraphy: 

the protocol mentions a single site, the manuscript states on page 12 that it will be performed at the 

lead site only, while it states on page 13 that it will be performed at centres where the device is 

available.  

 

Reply: Thank you for pointing out the discrepancies. The study is definitely multicentered as stated. 

Physical activity levels as measured by the 7-day triaxial accelerometer will only be assessed at sites 

where the device is available, which at this point refers only to the lead center. Corresponding 

corrections have been made on page 12 and 13.  

 

4. I suggest specifying a specific timepoint for the analyses of spontaneous pleurodesis. It would help 

with interpretation and comparison between studies since longer follow-up time increases the 

likelihood of spontaneous pleurodesis occurring. It should also be clear that the definition on page 13 

matches the criteria for catheter removal on page 11.  

 

Reply: The definition of spontaneous pleurodesis has been made uniform throughout the manuscript 

(changed on page 14). The likelihood of achieving spontaneous pleurodesis will be analyzed taking 

into consideration time-in-trial as the survival duration of patients with malignant effusions vary 

significantly. Detailed steps of the analyses will be specified in a Statistical Analyses Plan before the 

end of the recruitment.  

 

5. Management of complications are to be captured from hospital records or to be obtained from 

patient self-report. How complete are hospital records expected to be? For instance, are there other 

hospitals in the area that patients may be likely to attend rather than the study site?  

 

Reply: Complications will be captured by participant self report and hospital records. Participants are 
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followed regularly and asked about complications at each visit. In addition to this, participants are 

given 24hour phone access to a study doctor and are encouraged to contact their study doctor if 

encountering problems related to their IPC/the trial. In most cases, the PI for each site is also 

responsible for the clinical care of the participant so the chance of missed complications will be 

minimal. We have changed the wording on complications on page 14.  

 

6. The schedule is misspelt as Shedule. In that table, should ‘Logbook 2 (daily VAS)’ be ‘Logbook 2 

(weekly VAS)’?  

 

Reply: These have been amended on the Schedule document.  

 

7. Spirit checklist: the manuscript does not mention how dropouts are managed (criterion 11). 

Shouldn’t the recruitment strategy (criterion 15) be listed as page 9?  

 

Reply: The power calculation allows for a 10% lost-to-follow up rate.  

Data is analyzed on an intention-to-treat basis. This information is included on page 8.  

 

 

Response to Reviewer 4:  

 

Only concern is if the proposed number of subjects (86) is sufficient to answer the question.  

 

Reply: The proposed enrolment of 86 participants is powered to detect a mean difference of VAS 

score of 14mm between the treatment arms with 5% significance and 90% power. This assumes a 

common between-group standard deviation (S.D.) of 18.9mm (based on the TIME-2 trial8) and a 10% 

lost-to-follow up rate. The minimal clinical important difference for the VAS score in this setting is 

19mm (95% CI 14-24mm) as per Mishra et al17. The lower end of the CI of 14mm was used for this 

power calculation. This information is included on page 8-9.  

 

 

 

Response to Reviewer 5:  

 

We are delighted that the Reviewer found that ‘the study is interesting because it is important and 

needed to determine the best option in the palliative management of malignant pleural effusion so as 

to improve as much as possible the QoL of patients with advanced malignancies’. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER RC Boshuizen 
The Netherlands Cancer Institute & OLVG, resident Respiratory 
Medicine. 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 

 

REVIEWER Nadim Srour 
Université de Sherbrooke  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-May-2016 
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GENERAL COMMENTS Concerns have been adequately addressed. The question this trial 
aims to answer is an important one that certainly merits formal 
study.  
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